

# Peru

New residence regulations for nationals of Mercosur and Andean Community Member States

#### **Executive summary**

On 23 October 2023, Peru implemented regulations that provide nationals of <u>Andean Community</u> Member States a new pathway for acquiring temporary and permanent residence and allow individuals to apply for <u>Mercosur</u> temporary residence visas in their home country.

#### Key developments

Pursuant to the new regulations, nationals of Andean Community Member States may now:

- Apply, for the first time, for a two-year Andean Community Temporary Residence Visa - based solely on their nationality - from their country of citizenship or residence or after arrival in Peru
- Apply for an Andean Community Permanent Residence Visa starting 90 days prior to the expiry of their two-year Andean Community Temporary Residence Visa
- Obtain an extension of their stay as tourist visitors for up to 90 days and remain for up to 180 days cumulatively per calendar year. Previously, extensions of stay were not permitted

### Nationals of Mercosur Member States:

May now apply for a Mercosur Temporary Residence Visa from their country of citizenship or residence. Previously, impacted individuals were required to apply after arrival in Peru and wait until they received their residence visa before commencing work in the country  Are no longer required to submit their birth certificate as part of their visa application unless specifically requested by the Peruvian authorities

Finally, temporary and permanent residents may now apply for authorization to remain outside Peru for more than 183 or 365 consecutive days respectively, without forfeiting their residence.

#### Impact on employers

The new regulations are expected to benefit employers by expanding their access to international talent from Andean Community and Mercosur Member States.

## Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



## EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2023 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 010510-23Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com

## Valeria Galindo

Partner - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: +5114114444

Email: valeria.galindo@pe.ey.com

## Fabiola Jimenez

Senior Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: +5114173<u>504</u>

Email: fabiola.jimenez@pe.ey.com